AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO
ON-CALL GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT SYSTEM

This Amendment No. 6 (herein called the “Amendment”) to the On-Call General Engineering Consulting
Services Professional Services Agreement for the San Antonio Airport System is entered into by and
between the City of San Antonio (herein called the “City””), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by
and through its City Manager, and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (hereinafter called “Consultant”),
both of which may be referred to herein collectively as the “Parties”, as set out below. WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., as a result of a formal solicitation process,
entered into the On-Call General Engineering Consulting Services Professional Services Agreement for
the San Antonio Airport System (‘“Agreement”) pursuant to Ordinance No. 2019-04-04-0277; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment increases the not to exceed capacity by $3,300,000.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein
contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, the
sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement entered into by and between
the City and the Consultant is amended as follows:

Article II, Compensation. The not to exceed contract amount set out in Article II,
Compensation, is hereby increased by $3,300,000.00 for a revised maximum not to exceed
amount of $8,300,000.00.

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and
remain unchanged.

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this day of ,2021.
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC.
/ .

By: By: W\/\/

Erik J. Walsh Signature \

City Manager
APPROVED: Span Tummuri, VP Operations Lead - Coastal Texas

Printed Name &Title

By:

City Attorney

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. Amendment 6 Page 1


TUMMURSS
Text Box
Span Tummuri, VP Operations Lead - Coastal Texas

TUMMURSS
Pen
span:




